Other than the expenses described in (C) and (D) above, the Recipient shall spend 

all Grant Funds on monthly five hundred dollars ($500) payments to Richmond 
Resilience Initiative participants, or the funds shall be returned to the City of 
Richmond in accordance with the terms in this Agreement. If more than twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000) in funds described in (C) are returned to the City of 
Richmond, the Recipient’s administrative fees shall be reduced proportionately, 
such that the Recipient shall not receive more than 10% of the funds actually used 
for this Agreement. If less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) in funds are 
returned to the City of Richmond, the Recipient may keep the full fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000) in administrative costs. 

2. Scope of Services. In consideration of the City's grant of the Grant Funds to the 

Recipient, the City and the Recipient shall perform the following Scope of Services

[...]

Establish the Richmond Resilience Initiative on UpTogether Connect, the online platform 

that will provide cash transfers to members. Members will also have access to the 
UpTogether platform that will allow for community building, access to their virtual wallet, 
support service and knowledge center. 

II. Provide an investment of sixty thousand three hundred dollars ($60,300) into the 

Richmond Resilience Initiative using Recipient’s own funds. These funds will not be 
subject to an Administrative Fee described in 2(C) above. 

III. Provide a designated staff member to establish the Richmond Resilience Initiative on